

**[NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]**

No. 23-1166 &amp; 1204

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL, ET AL.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ACTION BY THE UNITED STATES  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT EPA**

---

TODD KIM

*Assistant Attorney General**Of Counsel:*

DONALD SADOWSKY

BRANDON LEVINE

STEPHANIE SCHWARZ

*Office of General Counsel**U.S. Environmental Protection**Agency**Washington, D.C. 20460*

PHILLIP R. DUPRÉ

*Attorney, Environmental Def. Section**Environment and Natural Resources Div**U.S. Department of Justice**P.O. Box 7611**Washington, D.C. 20044**(202) 616-7501**phillip.r.dupre@usdoj.gov*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Glossary .....	xii
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	1
Pertinent Statutes and Regulations .....	2
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Statement of the Case .....	3
A.    Statutory Background .....	3
1.    TSCA Inventory of Chemical Substances (Section 8(b), 15 U.S.C. § 2607(b)) .....	5
2.    TSCA Confidential Business Information (Section 14, 15 U.S.C. § 2613).....	7
3.    Assertion and Substantiation of Confidentiality Claims .....	9
4.    Confidentiality Claims for Chemical Identity.....	9
5.    Review of Confidentiality Claims .....	13
6.    Health and Safety Studies.....	14
7.    TSCA Reporting Rules .....	15
B.    Factual Background.....	16

1.	The Rulemaking .....	16
2.	Regulatory Definition of Health and Safety Study .....	17
3.	Process for Deficient Confidentiality Claims .....	19
4.	Public Disclosure.....	19
C.	Procedural History.....	20
	Summary of Argument.....	20
	Standard of Review.....	22
	Argument .....	24
I.	EDF’s Arguments that EPA Is Too Protective of Information Submitted under TSCA Should Be Rejected.....	24
A.	EPA Reasonably Determined that Certain Information Is Not Part of a Health and Safety Study and Therefore May Be Claimed as CBI. ....	24
1.	The Statute Supports EPA’s Determination That Certain Information Is Not Part of a Health and Safety Study. ....	24
a.	EPA’s Exclusions Are Consistent with the Definition of Health and Safety Study.....	24
b.	15 U.S.C. § 2613(b)(1) Supports the Proposition that a Study Document Can Contain Information Not Part of a Health and Safety Study.....	28
2.	EPA’s Approach Here is Consistent with Past Practice. ....	29
3.	EPA Reasonably Responded to EDF’s Comments. ....	32

B.	TSCA Does Not Require Retroactive Substantiation and Review of Chemical Identity CBI Claims That Were Exempt When the CBI Claim Was Asserted. ....	33
1.	Claims For Chemical Identity Asserted Before the Chemical Substance Is First Offered for Commercialization Are Not Subject to Substantiation and Routine Review. ....	34
2.	EPA’s Interpretation Is Consistent with the Statute and Reasonable. ....	35
3.	Interested Parties Are Not Denied Access to Health and Safety Studies and Other Information Submitted Pre-Commercialization. ....	40
4.	EPA Reasonably Addressed its Past Regulations and EDF’s Comments. ....	42
C.	The CBI Rule Gives EPA Appropriate Discretion to Review Confidentiality Claims and Recognizes that TSCA Does Not Require Automatic Public Disclosure. ....	45
1.	The CBI Rule Reasonably Allows EPA To Use the Full CBI Review Period to Address Claims with Identified Deficiencies. ....	45
2.	TSCA Does Not Require Automatic Public Disclosure of Non-confidential Information. ....	48
3.	EPA Sufficiently Responded to EDF’s Comments that the Regulations Allowed EPA to Improperly Approve Confidentiality Claims. ....	52
II.	This Court Should Reject ACC’s Arguments that EPA Is Not Protective Enough of Information Submitted under TSCA. ....	54
A.	The CBI Rule Protects Confidential Chemical Identities, and EPA Reasonably Decided to Address ACC’s Concerns in Specific Reporting Rules. ....	54

1.	EPA’s Process for the Assertion of Confidential Claims for Chemical Identity Is Reasonable and Unchanged.....	55
a.	EPA May Require that Confidential Chemical Identities Reported via Nonconfidential Accession Numbers Be Claimed as Confidential in Order to Maintain Confidentiality.....	55
b.	EPA Has Not Changed its Position. ....	57
2.	The CBI Rule Ensures Protection of Confidential Chemical Identities.....	61
a.	EPA May Disclose Information that Is Not Claimed as CBI.....	61
b.	The CBI Rule Does Not <i>Require</i> Disclosure of a Chemical Identity When a Person Lacking Knowledge of that Chemical Identity Fails to Assert a CBI Claim for the Information. ....	62
3.	EPA’s Decision to Address the Knowledge Issue in Future Reporting Rules Is Reasonable. ....	64
4.	EPA Adequately Responded to Public Comments Regarding the Knowledge Issue. ....	68
	Conclusion.....	69

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 978 F.2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	64, 65
<i>Ass'n of Private Sector Colleges and Univs. v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	53
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962) .....	23
<i>City of Waukesha v. E.P.A.</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	52
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989) .....	51
<i>Taylor v. FAA</i> , 895 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	66
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016) .....	44
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 45 F.4th 306 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	23, 39
<i>McDonald v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 424 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	25
<i>Milk Indus. Found. v. Glickman</i> , 132 F.3d 1467 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	23
<i>Montello Salt Co. v. Utah</i> , 221 U.S. 452 (1911) .....	26
<i>Nat'l Postal Pol'y Council v. Postal Regul. Comm'n</i> , 17 F.4th 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	66
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	44, 45

---

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Nuclear Energy Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	45
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941) .....	26
<i>PPL Wallingford Energy LLC v. FERC</i> , 419 F.3d 1194 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	68
<i>Ramaprakash v. FAA</i> , 346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	64, 65
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994) .....	51
<i>Safe Extensions, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 509 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	46
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010) .....	26
<i>U.S. Satellite Broad. Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 740 F.2d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	33, 53
<i>Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. DHS</i> , 50 F.4th 164 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	23

## STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4) .....	7, 48, 50
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) .....	18
5 U.S.C. § 552a .....	3, 50
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 .....	23
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	23
15 U.S.C. §§ 2601-29 .....	22, 23
15 U.S.C. §§ 2601-97 .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 2602 .....	24
15 U.S.C. § 2602(8) .....	17, 20, 25, 27, 32
15 U.S.C. § 2602(11) .....	6

---

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.



15 U.S.C. § 2603 .....	14
15 U.S.C. § 2604 .....	5, 11, 14, 34, 38
15 U.S.C. § 2604(a)(1) .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 2604(a)(3) .....	37
15 U.S.C. § 2604(a)(3)(A) .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 2604(i)(3) .....	37
15 U.S.C. § 2607(a) .....	15
15 U.S.C. § 2607(a)(2)(A) .....	9
15 U.S.C. § 2607(a)(7) .....	15, 67
15 U.S.C. § 2607(b) .....	5, 49, 50, 59
15 U.S.C. § 2607(b)(1) .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 2607(b)(4) .....	50, 59
15 U.S.C. § 2607(b)(4)(B)(iv) .....	49
15 U.S.C. § 2607(b)(7) .....	49
15 U.S.C. § 2607(b)(7)(B) .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 2607(d) .....	15, 30
*15 U.S.C. § 2613 .....	3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 13, 16, 20, 21, 22, 36, 39, 40, 43, 44, 45, 48, 49, 54, 61, 64
15 U.S.C. § 2613(a) .....	7, 14, 28, 48, 49
15 U.S.C. § 2613(b) .....	14, 17, 30
15 U.S.C. § 2613(b)(1) .....	28, 29, 31, 32
15 U.S.C. § 2613(b)(2) .....	14, 24, 30, 31, 32,
15 U.S.C. § 2613(b)(2)(A) .....	14
15 U.S.C. § 2613(b)(4) .....	50
15 U.S.C. § 2613(b)(4)(A) .....	50
15 U.S.C. § 2613(b)(5) .....	50
15 U.S.C. § 2613(c) .....	45, 46, 49, 56, 61
15 U.S.C. § 2613(c)(1)(A) .....	8, 9, 23, 52, 55
15 U.S.C. § 2613(c)(1)(B) .....	9
15 U.S.C. § 2613(c)(1)(C) .....	9

---

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

15 U.S.C. § 2613(c)(1)(G) .....	40
15 U.S.C. § 2613(c)(2) .....	9, 10, 11, 13, 34, 35, 36, 38
15 U.S.C. § 2613(c)(2)(G) .....	10, 13, 21, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 44, 45
15 U.S.C. § 2613(c)(3) .....	8, 9, 21, 33, 38
15 U.S.C. § 2613(c)(5) .....	9
15 U.S.C. § 2613(d) .....	7, 8, 49, 50
15 U.S.C. § 2613(d)(1)-(9) .....	49
15 U.S.C. § 2613(e)(1)(A) .....	38
15 U.S.C. § 2613(e)(1)(B) .....	39
15 U.S.C. § 2613(e)(2)(B)(i) .....	39
15 U.S.C. § 2613(f) .....	11, 13, 20, 37, 40, 44
15 U.S.C. § 2613(f)(2) .....	35, 37, 39, 41, 44
15 U.S.C. § 2613(f)(2)(A) .....	14, 16, 38, 40
15 U.S.C. § 2613(g) .....	7, 12, 21, 34, 35, 36, 37, 47, 48, 51
15 U.S.C. § 2613(g)(1) .....	34, 36, 40
15 U.S.C. § 2613(g)(1)(A) .....	10, 13, 36, 37, 46
15 U.S.C. § 2613(g)(1)(C) .....	10, 13, 35
15 U.S.C. § 2613(g)(2) .....	8
15 U.S.C. § 2613(g)(4)(A)(i) .....	41
15 U.S.C. § 2613(g)(4)(A)(ii) .....	42
15 U.S.C. § 2613(g)(4)(D) .....	41
15 U.S.C. § 2613(i)(1)(B) .....	39
15 U.S.C. § 2618 .....	22
15 U.S.C. § 2618(a)(1)(A) .....	1
15 U.S.C. § 2625(j) .....	49, 50

## REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. part 2, subpart B .....	7, 16
40 C.F.R. § 2.204 .....	54

---

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

40 C.F.R. part 703 .....	7, 16, 22, 55
40 C.F.R. § 703.3 .....	18, 19, 27
40 C.F.R. § 703.5 .....	17, 19, 47, 50, 54, 56, 61, 63
40 C.F.R. § 703.5(b)(1) .....	9
40 C.F.R. § 703.5(b)(4) .....	62
40 C.F.R. § 703.5(d) .....	63
40 C.F.R. § 703.5(e) .....	19, 49
40 C.F.R. § 703.5(e)(1)(i)-(iv) .....	19
40 C.F.R. § 703.5(e)(2) .....	19, 21, 45, 52
40 C.F.R. § 703.5(b) .....	16
40 C.F.R. § 703.8(d) .....	50
40 C.F.R. § 703.8(g) .....	19
40 C.F.R. part 704 .....	54
40 C.F.R. § 704.7 .....	53
40 C.F.R. § 711.15(b)(3) .....	62
40 C.F.R. § 711.15(b)(3)(i) .....	22, 27, 59
40 C.F.R. § 711.30(c).....	58
40 C.F.R. § 711.30(e).....	58
40 C.F.R. part 716 .....	54
40 C.F.R. § 716.55 .....	53
40 C.F.R. § 716.55(a)(3) (2022) .....	30
40 C.F.R. part 717 .....	54
40 C.F.R. part 720 .....	5
40 C.F.R. § 720.25(b)(1) .....	6, 10
40 C.F.R. § 720.45 .....	38
40 C.F.R. § 720.50(a)(1) .....	38
40 C.F.R. § 720.85(b) .....	43
40 C.F.R. § 720.90(a)(3) (2022).....	30
40 C.F.R. § 720.90(b)(2) .....	43

---

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

40 C.F.R. § 720.102(c)(1) .....	38
40 C.F.R. § 725.92(c)(2) (2022) .....	30
40 C.F.R. § 790.7 .....	53

## **FEDERAL REGISTERS**

42 Fed. Reg. 64572 (Dec. 23, 1977) .....	11, 12, 61
50 Fed. Reg. 9944 (Mar. 12, 1985) .....	12, 61
76 Fed. Reg. 50816 (Aug. 16, 2011) .....	58, 59
76 Fed. Reg. 54932 (Sept. 6, 2011) .....	15
82 Fed. Reg. 37520 (Aug. 11, 2017) .....	15, 57, 59
86 Fed. Reg. 33926 (June 28, 2021) .....	67
87 Fed. Reg. 29078 (May 12, 2022) .....	16, 17, 28
87 Fed. Reg. 72439 (Nov. 25, 2022) .....	68
88 Fed. Reg. 37155 (June 7, 2023) .....	1, 7, 16, 18, 24, 26, 30, 43, 61
88 Fed. Reg. 47782 (July 25, 2023) .....	15
88 Fed. Reg. 70516 (Oct. 11, 2023) .....	15, 68

## **LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1341 (1976).....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1679 (1976) (Conf. Rep.) .....	26
S. 697, 114th Cong. (2015) .....	50
S. Rep. No. 94-698 (1976).....	4
S. Rep. No. 114-67 (2015).....	5, 29, 31, 51
Pub. L. No. 114-182, 130 Stat. 448 (2016) .....	4, 28
